
 

 
Tutoring Prospects (Revised – September 2019)  
 
Check list for parents before seeking outside tutors:  
____ Teachers should be the first stop for extra help for students. 
 ____ Has your child asked for extra help?  
____ Have they attended the sessions offered?  
____ If their teacher isn’t able to assist, is there another at the school who might be          
available for extra help? 
 ____ When receiving the extra help is your son/daughter doing the work required to           
benefit from what is readily available for free?  
 
Would some in-home online help be enough for your self-starter who just needs a little 
something extra?  
 
The Khan academy offers free assistance on a wide variety of topics. Check it out at 
www.khanacademy.org 
 
For math, the IXL website offers interactive support from pre-K to grade 11 and can be 
tailored for the Nova Scotia curriculum. The cost is $9.95/month or $79 per year. 
www.ixl.com 
 
If they have tried all they can and are still in need of help, the following is a list of people 
and/or organizations in our community who have expressed an interest in tutoring.   
This, however, does not constitute an endorsement by the school. This list is for your 
convenience only, as a support for your quest for information.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.khanacademy.org/
http://www.ixl.com/


Parents/Guardians: The following names are of those individuals/organizations who have 
approached our school and have asked to be on this handout. This list is not an endorsement 
by Millwood High School. Millwood High School is not responsible for anyone on this list.  

 
Michael Chiasson 
Subjects: Chemistry (academic, advanced, AP, IB), Science 10, Biology (English and French 
Immersion) 
Areas: Millwood High, Sackville High, CP Allen High, Halifax West High 
Contact: text/call (cell) = 902-478-2974; email: chiassonm@hrce.ca 
 
Leanne Carter (2nd Semester only) 
Subjects: Math 9- Math 11  
Areas: CPA/ SJA/SHS areas 
Contact: (902) 478-5995 
 
Leah Chiasson 
Subjects: Math Grades 7-10 academic (English and French)   Math at Work Grades 10-12  
Areas: I will tutor all schools. 
Contact: chiassonl@hrce.ca  OR leahchiasson12@gmail.com OR 902-222-7558 
 
Paul Malick 
Subjects: Math 9-11 
Areas: Bedford/CPA area and possibly Sackville High 
Contact: PMalick@hrce.ca 

 
Melissa Kehoe 
Subjects: English 10-12 
Contact: mkehoe@hrce  902-233-2835 

 
Name: Jacqueline Harrington  
Subjects: Math 10  
Contact: JHarrington@hrce.ca 
 
Derek Nichols 
Math 10, Math 11, Math 12, PreCal 11, Physics 11, Physics 12 
Lockview, CPA, Citadel, SJA, Halifax West (students willing to travel to Bedford) 
Best contact: nicholsd@hrsb.hrce,  Text or Call 902 240-8086 
 
 Susan Young 
HS French Language Arts, Social Studies, Core French, EAL/ESL 
Halifax, Dartmouth, Tantallon, Timberlea, Sackville 
Best contact: slyoung400@gmail.com  /902-225-1678 
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Arlene White 
Art, English, Social Studies 
Citadel High 
Best contact: 902-410-3736  
 
Tony Jarjoura  
Math all levels including IB and AP 
Halifax west, and CPA 
Phone: (902)452-6691 
 
Patti Cooke 
Science 10, Math 10, Biology 
CPA, Millwood, Sackville, Halifax West 
pcooke-warner@gnspes.ca 

 
Name Nigel Mailman 
Subjects Math 7- 12, up to (including) Precal 
Location: Dartmouth Schools 
Best contact 902-240-6594 
 
Name Sara Adams 
Subjects Science 10 (English or French), Biology 11 / 12 (English or French), French / English / 
Essay writing, Food Science (note that I can do some basic math but academic math 10-12 
should be with a math tutor) 
Location: Any schools in Dartmouth or students willing to come to Dartmouth for tutoring. 
Best Contact: saramacinnes@netscape.net or sadams@hrce.ca 
 
 
Name: Viviane A.-Khalil 
Subjects you would tutor. Humanities, French, English, History, Global Geography... (Any 
course excluding Sciences and Mathematics) 
Best contact: vabdallah-khalil@hrce.ca or vkhalil@nstu.ca 
 
Name: Heather Hughes 
Subjects: English/Sociology/Social Study Courses 
High School Areas: Dartmouth High and Prince Andrew 
Best Contact: hughesh73@gmail.com 
 
 
Name: Frank McMahon 
Subjects: Any math course from Grades 10-12  
Best contact: fkmcmahon@gmail.com or text 902-789-6334 
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Name Mike Murray  
High School Areas Citadel, Halifax West, DHS 
Subjects Chemistry; math  
Best contact (902) 495-9970 
 
Name: Caroline Higgins 
Subjects: English, English as a Second Language, Canadian History, Global Geography, other 
social studies courses 
High School areas: Any 
Best contact: Cshiggins@hrce.ca or text: (902) 986-1068 
Name: Steve Greer 
Subjects: Phys11, 12 IB and AP as well as all levels of Math  
Area: Dartmouth area and students from CPA 
Contact: (902) 292-4575. 

Name: Matthew Hirtle 
Subjects: Physics 11, 12, IB, AP 
Area: Student must come to Bedford or Clayton Park (Keshen Goodman?) Public Library 
Best Contact: hirtle.matthew@gmail.com 
  
 Name: Jodie Joudrey 
Subjects: Math 7, 8, 9, and 10 
Area: Sackville, Bedford, Millwood, Lockview 
Best Contact: jjoudrey@hrce.ca 
  
Name: Wes LeBlanc 
Subjects: Chem 11 and 12 
Area:  John A, the West, Lockview and Sackville 
Best Contact:  wgleblan@gmail.com 
  
 
 
Name: Lily Tam 
Contact:  902-237-4879 (text or call) 
Subject:  High school math 
Area:  Anybody who will be willing to meet at the Keshen Goodman Library  
  
Name: Shawn Young 
Subject: All levels of mathematics, preferably advanced courses 
Area: they must be able to travel to my house in Hammonds plains 
Contact: 902-222-2910 or young.shawn@gmail.com or shawn.young@hrce.ca 
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Name: Sonia Yazbek  
Subjects: French all levels, Grade 6 - 12, Core French, IB French, French Language Arts (FLA), 
English ESL + EAL 
School areas: Halifax West, Sir John A. 
Contact info: cell 9024121617 email syazbek@hrce.ca 
  
 Ryan Thornton 
Subjects: Physics 11, Chem 11, Chem 12, Chem IB 
School areas: Sackville, Fall River, Halifax 
Contact info: 902-471-2923 
  
Brian Richardson 
Subjects: All math subjects/school areas provided they are able to travel to CPA after school.  
Contact info: brichardson@gnspes.ca 
 
Name: Brittany Myers 
Subjects: biology 12, biology 11, human biology 11, food science 12, science 10 and all junior 
high/elementary science, grade 8 and below math. 
HRM areas: Halifax, Dartmouth, Bedford, Sackville/Beaver Bank/Fall River, Hammonds Plains. 
Best Contact: (902)222-8563  
 
Name: Desiree Daniele 
Subjects you would tutor: English & Social Studies 
High School/HRM areas that you would accommodate: Sackville, Bedford, Hammonds Plains, 
Beaver Bank, Fall River, and Cole Harbour 
Best contact: 902-719-4617, desdaniele@hotmail.com 
 
Name: Olivia Fader 
Subjects: English at any level, including EAL support, ECM, and Advanced English, Sociology, and 
any Social Studies courses 
Areas: Citadel, Halifax West, Dartmouth High 
ofader@hrce.ca, (902) 809 - 7942 
 
 
Name: Keri Butler  
Subjects: Math (all), Chemistry, Biology, Physics 
Areas: CPA/HWHS/Citadel areas  
Best Contact: Email kbutler@hrce.ca 
 
Name: Catherine McGivney 
Subjects: All Math courses 
Area: Halifax/Dartmouth 
Contact: 289-928-1928 or cmgivney@hrce.ca 
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Name: Trina Bowie 
Subjects: Biology 11, Biology 12, Oceans 11, Geology 12, Human Biology 11, Science 10, Science 
7-9, possibly Math 7-9 
Area: Auburn High, PA, DHS, Island View, Astral Junior, SRB, EPEC, Eric Graves, Graham 
Creighton, Ellenvale 
Contact: trinabowie@hotmail.com 
 
Name: Keith Demone 
Subjects: Chemistry 11/12/IB 
Area: Halifax West 
Contact: kfdemone@gmail.com  
 
Name: Steven Lenihan 
Subjects: Math (all levels), Chemistry, Physics, Science 10 
Area: Lockview, CPA, Sackville, Millwood 
Contact: lenihansteven@gmail.com or 902-210-2340 
Name: Shannon Kerr 
Subjects: Math 10 
Area: Island View, Dartmouth High, Lockview, Prince Andrew, Auburn 
Contact: skerr@hrce.ca, 902-222-0706 
 

Name: Caitlyn Webb 
Subjects: Grade 10 11 and 12 Essentials and Math at Work as well as Academic 
Area: Any high school within the Cole Harbour, Dartmouth area or anyone will to come to 
those areas.  
Contact: CWebb@hrce.ca or texting 902-497-2003 
 

Name: Jane Caiger 
Subjects: Math 10, Math 10 at Work, Math 11, Math 11 PreCal, Math 11 at Work, Math 12, 
Math 12 at Work, Pre IB Math 
Areas: Sir John A., Halifax West, CPA 
Best contact: jcaiger@hrce.ca 
 
 
Name: Angie Cooper  
Subjects: Math 10, 11, 12; Sci 10, Bio 11 & 12, Chemistry 11 & 12 
Areas: Halifax, Sackville, Spryfield  
Best contact: angie.m.cooper@hotmail.com or cell (902) 229-9205  
 
Name: Anthony Vincer 
Subjects: Math 10-12 (All courses) 
Areas: Halifax West, Citadel, CPA, JL Ilsley 
Best contact: cell (902) 292-1602, avincer@hrce.ca 
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